10

ffice Open
XML

Document Interchange Specification

Ecma TC45
Working Draft 1.4

Part 5: Markup Compatibility

Public Distribution

August 2006



10

11

12

13

14
15

16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26

27

28
29

30

31

32

33
34

Table of Contents

Yo T Lot T o iv
B T Y ol o 1= N 1
2. CONTOIMANCE ... ieeiiicirieiireeicteeerraereaeeeneerasseresserensesensesenssssnssssnssesensssensesenssssnssssnssesansssensesanssssnsssansasnnn 2
2.1 A Conforming IMPlemMENtation........ccuiii i et e et e e e et e e e sbte e e e ebae e e e sataeeesntaeaeaans 2
2.2 Verbal Forms for the EXpression Of PrOVISIONS. ........cuiiiiiciiiieiciiieeceiieee et eeettee e eevte e e s esntee e s senreeessntaeeeeans 3
3. NOIrMAtivVe REFEIrENCES......ccitiueiiiiiiiiiiiiiieitiiiniriieeterasiestessssestensssestenssssstesssssssensssssssnsssssesnsssssesnsssssanns 4
L 0 7= 1311 o 5
5. NOtational CONVENTIONS .....civuuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieiiiieeieiiesiessssestesssiestenssisttessssessessssssssnsssssssnsssssssssssssanns 7
6. Acronyms and AbDreviations...........cciiieeiiiiiiiiiircccrrreesrene e s ee e s e enn e s e e nn s eseennssasernnsssesennsaasennnanarenan 8
2 =T (=T 1 I T o g1 o o TN 9
T O =T 4V N 10
9. Markup Compatibility FUNdamentals.........ccceiiiiuiiiiiiiiiriiicecrreiccrreeneeseennseseennsseseennsssssensssssesnnsnsnenns 11
S 0 A =T o 11 s o] o -V AR 11
9.2  Markup Compatibility NamMESPaACE ........uiieeiiie ettt e et e e et e e e et e e e e e abee e s eabeeeeenreeeeenanens 12
10. Markup Compatibility Attributes and EIEmMENts ......cc..iiieeeiiiieeiiirecccrrececr s reee e s s eneseessena s seennsesssennnes 13
10.1 Compatibility-RUIE AttrULES. ....ciiiiiiee e e st e e e s bre e e s ebteeeesenraeeesans 14
0 T N R = Yo T o Lo AN g o TV PP 15
10.1.2  ProcessContent AttriDULE.......coii i e e e e s e e e st e e e s aree e e e abeeeeennrees 17
10.1.3 PreserveElements and PreserveAttributes AttribULES ........cc.eevveciiiieciiie e e e 18
10.1.4  MuUsStUNAerstand AttrIDULE. .........uiiiieee et e e e e e et e e e e aree e e earee e e enbaeeeennnes 19
10.2 Alternate-Content EIEMENTS ......coicciiiie ittt e et e e e et te e e e et e e e e e bt e e e e ebteeesebtseeessseeeesastanaesans 21
10.2.1  AlternateContent EIEMENT .....ccoo it e e e et e e e e are e e e e abee e e enreeeeearaeeeennnens 21
0T A @ o Vo Tt = =T o V=T o | PP 22
O T - 1 oY= Yol S = 1= o 1 V=T o L SRR 22
10.2.4  Alternate-Content EXAMPIES ........uueii ettt ettt e e et e e e et e e e e arae e e eabeeeeenreeeeenraeeeennsens 23

11. Namespace SUDSUMPLION ......cccuuiiiiiciireieeireieeerreaeeeesrennseesrenasseseenssesseenssssssensssssesnssssssensssssennssssssennnns 25
11.1 The SUDSUMPLION PrOCESS ...ccuviiiiieieiee ettt e ettt e et e e e et e e e e ettt e e e eebteeeeebteeeesbteeaesssaeesenssaeasanssaeassastanananns 25
11.2 Special Considerations fOr ATLIIDULES.........ciiiiiiie et e et e e e et e e e e beeeeeebaeeeeeaeaeaeaans 25
12. Application-Defined EXtension EI@MENtS ........cc..iiieeeuiiiieieiiiieceiiiieceeesreneeserennsesssenssesssenssesseenssssssennnns 27
13. Preprocessing Model for Markup ConsumMpPlion ......ccccciiiieiiiiiimiiiiiieciiiiieniinneeesserenessssnenesssssenesssssenenes 29
ANNeX A. BiblIOBraphy ......cceiieeiiiieiiiiiiiriiiicrenere e ree e e reasesensesenssssensssensensnssensssennsssensssensasannans 33
ANNEX B. INAEX . euiiiieiiiiiiiiiiiieiiite e ieeerreeierneeteeereastsensessnsssransesensessnsssenssssnssessssssensessnssssnssssnssssensssensensnsans 34

DRAFT: Contents are subject to change without notice. iii



10

11

12

13

14

Introduction

Introduction

This Standard describes a family of XML schemas, collectively called Office Open XML, which define the XML
vocabularies for word-processing, spreadsheet, and presentation documents, as well as the packaging of
documents that conform to these schemas.

The goal is to enable the implementation of the Office Open XML formats by the widest set of tools and
platforms, fostering interoperability across office productivity applications and line-of-business systems, as
well as to support and strengthen document archival and preservation, all in a way that is fully compatible with
the large existing investments in Microsoft Office documents.

This Part is Part 5 of a multi-part Standard covering Open XML-related technology.

e Part 1: "Fundamentals"

e Part 2: "Open Packaging Conventions"

e Part3:"Primer"

e Part 4: "Markup Language Reference"

e Part 5: "Markup Compatibility" (this document)

DRAFT: Contents are subject to change without notice. iv



Scope

1. Scope

This Part describes a set of conventions that facilitate future enhancement and extension of XML markup.

Any XML-based document specification can use the markup language described in this Part as the basis of its
compatibility with previous and future specification revisions, and to enable the creation of independent

extensions of its specification.

DRAFT: Contents are subject to change without notice. 1



10
11
12
13
14

15
16

17
18
19
20
21
22

23
24

25

26

27
28
29
30
31

Conformance

2. Conformance

Open XML Markup Compatibility conformance is of interest to the following audiences:

e Those designing, implementing, or maintaining a producer or consumer for an XML-based format that
relies on the Open XML Markup Compatibility model to enable versioning or extensibility.

e Governmental or commercial entities wishing to procure a producer or consumer of an XML-based
format that relies on the Open XML Markup Compatibility model to enable versioning or extensibility.

e Testing organizations wishing to provide a conformance test suite for an XML-based format that relies
on the Open XML Markup Compatibility model to enable versioning or extensibility.

e Programmers wishing to interact programmatically with an XML-based format that relies on the Open
XML Markup Compatibility model to enable versioning or extensibility.

e Educators wishing to teach about the Open XML Markup Compatibility model or an XML-based format
that uses it.

e Authors wanting to write about the Open XML Markup Compatibility model or an XML-based format
that uses it.

As such, conformance is most important, and the bulk of this Part specifies the characteristics that make Open
XML Markup Compatibility consumers or producers strictly conforming ones.

The text in this Part is divided into normative and informative categories. Normative text is further broken into
mandatory and optional subcategories. A mandatory feature shall be implemented as specified by this Part. An
optional feature need not be implemented; however, if it is supported, it shall be implemented as specified by
this Part. Text marked as informative is for information purposes only. Unless stated otherwise, all features are
mandatory. The text in this Part that specifies requirements is considered normative. All other text in this
specification is informative; that is, for information purposes only.

To conform to this Part, an implementation shall provide the specified normative elements and meet the
criteria of §2.1.

This Part does not contain any unspecified behavior.

2.1 A Conforming Implementation

A strictly conforming consumer or producer shall use only those features of Open XML Markup Compatibility
specified in this Part as being mandatory. It shall not act in a manner that is dependent on any unspecified or
implementation-defined behavior. A strictly conforming consumer shall accept any valid XML document based
upon the Open XML Markup Compatibility Part. XML documents containing Open XML Markup Compatibility
elements and attributes generated by a strictly conforming producer shall be valid.

DRAFT: Contents are subject to change without notice. 2



10
11

12

13
14

15

16

17

Conformance

A strictly conforming consumer or producer shall interpret characters in conformance with ISO/IEC 10646-1 as
required by the XML 1.0 Standard. A strictly conforming consumer or producer shall accept Unicode source
files encoded with either the UTF-8 or UTF-16 encoding forms as required by the XML 1.0 Standard.

A strictly conforming consumer shall produce at least one diagnostic message if its input XML document is
invalid. An XML document is invalid if any of its contents violate any rule of syntax or any negative requirement
in this Part.

A (non-strictly) conforming consumer or producer is one having capabilities that are a superset of those
described in this Part, provided these capabilities do not alter the behavior that is required by a strictly
conforming consumer or producer.

A conforming consumer or producer shall be accompanied by a document that defines all implementation-
defined characteristics and all extensions to this Part.

2.2 Verbal Forms for the Expression of Provisions

Specific verbal forms are used in the normative clauses of this Part in order to distinguish among requirements
for compliance, provisions allowing a freedom of choice, and recommendations. Those verbal forms are
prescribed by ISO/IEC Directives, Part 2, “Rules for the structure and drafting of International Standards.”

The following table summarizes the prescribed verbal forms and equivalent expressions used in this Part.

Table 2—1. Verbal forms

Provision Verbal form Alternative expression
A requirement on a producer or Shall is required to
consumer, strictly to be followed for is, is,isto
compliance to this Part
shall not is not permitted
is not allowed
A permission expressed by the Part might is permitted to
is allowed
need not is not required to
A recommendation expressed by the should it is recommended that
Part, it need not be followed is recommended
should not
A capability or possibility open to a Can is able to
producer or a consumer of the Part it is possible to
is possible
cannot

DRAFT: Contents are subject to change without notice. 3



Normative References

3. Normative References

The following normative documents contain provisions, which, through reference in this text, constitute
provisions of this Part. For dated references, subsequent amendments to, or revisions of, any of these
publications do not apply. However, parties to agreements based on this Part are encouraged to investigate
the possibility of applying the most recent editions of the normative documents indicated below. For undated
references, the latest edition of the normative document referred to applies. Members of ISO and IEC maintain
registers of currently valid International Standards.

ISO/IEC 2382.1:1993, Information technology — Vocabulary — Part 1: Fundamental terms.

ISO/IEC 10646:2003 (all parts), Information technology — Universal Multiple-Octet Coded Character Set (UCS).

DRAFT: Contents are subject to change without notice. 4



10
11

12
13

14

15

16
17

18

19
20

21
22
23
24

25

26
27

28
29

30

Definitions

4. Definitions

For the purposes of this Part, the following definitions apply. Other terms are defined where they appear in
italics type. Terms explicitly defined in this Part are not to be presumed to refer implicitly to similar terms
defined elsewhere. [Note: This part uses OPC-related terms, which are defined in Part 2: "Open Packaging
Conventions". end note]

Throughout this Part, the terms namespace declaration, namespace name, qualified name, expanded name,
prefixed name, unprefixed name, and local name shall have the meanings as defined in the W3C
Recommendation, “Namespaces in XML 1.0 (Second Edition).”

alternate content — A set of markup alternatives, of which no more than one shall be processed by a markup
consumer. A markup consumer chooses from among the alternatives based upon its set of understood
namespaces.

compatibility-rule attribute — An XML attribute described in this Part that expresses rules governing markup
consumers’ behavior when encountering XML elements and attributes from non-understood namespaces.

ignore — To disregard the presence of an element or attribute, processing the markup as if that element or
attribute did not exist.

markup consumer — A tool that can read and parse a markup document and further conforms to the
requirements of a markup specification.

markup document — An XML document that conforms to the requirements of a markup specification.

markup editor — A tool that acts as a markup consumer in reading a markup document, makes changes to
that markup, and acts as the producer of the modified markup.

markup preprocessor — A software module, designed for use in the implementation of markup consumers,
that follows the rules of this specification to remove or replace all elements and attributes from the Markup
Compatibility namespace, all elements and attributes from ignorable non-understood namespaces, and all
elements and attributes from subsumed namespaces..

markup producer — A tool that can generate a markup document, and conforms to a markup specification.

markup specification — An XML-based markup format specification that incorporates all of the requirement of
this Part.

namespace, ignorable — A namespace, identified in markup, whose elements and attributes shall be ignored
by a markup consumer that does not understand that namespace.

namespace, understood — An XML namespace containing any recognized XML elements or attributes.

DRAFT: Contents are subject to change without notice.



Definitions

1 preserve —To retain an ignored element or attribute during the course of editing.

2 recognize — To have knowledge of the correct interpretation of an XML element, XML attribute, or attribute-
3 value, as defined in a markup specification.

DRAFT: Contents are subject to change without notice. 6



Notational Conventions

5. Notational Conventions

Except where otherwise noted, syntax descriptions are expressed in the ABNF format as defined by RFC 4234.
Glossary terms are formatted like this.

Syntax descriptions and code are formatted in monospace type.

Attributes names are formatted in arial bold type.

Attribute values are formatted in courier new type.

Elements are formatted in arial type.

Examples are delimited by [Example: ... end example] Examples are informative.

Notes are delimited by [Note: ... end note] Notes are informative.

DRAFT: Contents are subject to change without notice. 7



Acronyms and Abbreviations

6. Acronyms and Abbreviations

This clause is informative

The following acronyms and abbreviations are used throughout this Part
IEC — the International Electrotechnical Commission

ISO — the International Organization for Standardization

W3C — World Wide Web Consortium

End of informative text

DRAFT: Contents are subject to change without notice. 8



10
11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19
20

General Description

7. General Description

This Part is intended for use by implementers, academics, and application programmers. As such, it contains a
considerable amount of explanatory material that, strictly speaking, is not necessary in a formal language
specification.

This Part is divided into the following subdivisions:

Front matter (clauses 1-7);

Overview and introductory material (clause 8);
Main body (clauses 9-13);

Annexes

P wnNPRE

Examples are provided to illustrate possible forms of the constructions described. References are used to refer
to related clauses. Notes are provided to give advice or guidance to implementers or programmers.

The following clauses form the normative pieces of this Part:
e (Clauses -1817705789-5, 7, and 9—-12
The following clauses form the informative pieces of this Part:

e Introduction

e C(Clause6,8,and 13

o Allannexes

e All notes and examples

Whole clauses that are informative are identified as such. Informative text that is contained within normative
text is identified as either an example or a note, as specified in §5.

DRAFT: Contents are subject to change without notice. 9



Overview

8. Overview

This clause is informative

This Part describes a set of XML elements and attributes that collectively enable markup producers to explicitly
guide markup consumers in their handling of any XML elements and attributes whose expanded names refer
to namespaces not understood by the markup consumer.

End of informative text

DRAFT: Contents are subject to change without notice. 10



10
11

12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23

24
25
26
27
28
29

30
31
32
33

34
35

Markup Compatibility Fundamentals

9. Markup Compatibility Fundamentals

9.1 Terminology

Any XML-based document specification can use the markup language described in this Part as the basis of its
compatibility with previous and future specification revisions and to enable the creation of independent
extensions of its specification. In this Part, the term markup specification is used to refer to a specification that
relies on this Open XML Markup Compatibility Part and defines a set of XML namespaces, the elements and
attributes within those namespaces, and any processing requirements for those namespaces, elements, and
attributes. Markup document refers to an XML document that conforms to a markup specification. A markup
producer is a software application or component that generates a markup document. A markup consumer is a
software application or component that can process a markup document according to the processing
requirements of the markup specification.

This Part is dependent on XML namespace names, expressed as URIs. A markup specification defines a set of
elements and attributes within one or more namespaces. A characteristic of a markup consumer is that it can
recognize or process the elements and attributes within understood namespaces, including those containing
elements and attributes defined in the markup specification. Markup consumers shall process all recognized
elements and attributes of any understood namespace according to the requirements of the markup
specifications defining those elements or attributes. A markup specification might require that the presence of
unrecognized elements or attributes in an understood namespace be treated as an error condition. Markup
consumers shall always treat the presence of an unrecognized element or attribute from the Markup
Compatibility namespace as an error condition. If a markup consumer encounters an element or attribute from
a non-understood namespace, the markup consumer shall treat the presence of that element or attribute as
an error condition, unless the markup producer has embedded in the markup document explicit Markup
Compatibility elements or attributes that override that behavior.

Within a markup document, a markup producer might use Markup Compatibility attributes to identify
ignorable namespaces. Markup consumers shall ignore elements and attributes from namespaces that are
both non-understood and ignorable, and shall not treat their presence as errors. A markup producer can
indicate to the markup consumer whether the content of an ignored element shall be disregarded together
with the ignored element, or if the content should be processed as if it were the content of the ignored
element’s parent.

Within a markup document, a markup producer might also use Markup Compatibility attributes to suggest to a
markup editor that the editor attempt to preserve some ignored elements or attributes. The markup editor can
attempt to persist these ignored elements and attributes when a saving markup document, despite the
editor’s inability to recognize the purpose of these ignored elements and attributes.

A markup producer, aware of the existence of markup consumers with overlapping but different sets of
understood namespaces, might choose to include in a markup document alternate content regions, each

DRAFT: Contents are subject to change without notice. 11



10
11
12

13
14
15
16

17

18

19

20
21
22

Markup Compatibility Fundamentals

holding a set of markup alternatives for use by different markup consumers. A markup consumer shall use
rules embedded in the markup document by the markup producer to select no more than one of these
alternatives for normal processing, and shall disregard all other alternatives.

Future versions of markup specifications shall specify new namespaces for any markup that is enhanced or
modified by the new version, which a markup consumer of that version of the markup specification would
include as an understood namespace. Some of the namespaces introduced in the new markup specification
might each subsume one of the previous version’s understood namespaces. A new understood namespace
subsumes a previously-understood namespace if it includes all of the elements, attributes, and attribute values
of the previously-understood namespace. Regardless of whether a new namespace subsumes a previously
defined namespace, markup consumers based on a new version of a markup specification shall support all
understood namespaces of the previous version unless the new version makes an explicit statement to the
contrary.

This Part can be implemented using a pipelined, preprocessing architecture in the form of a software module
called a markup preprocessor. A markup preprocessor can use the Markup Compatibility elements and
attributes to produce output that is free of all ignorable non-understood content, all Markup Compatibility
elements and attributes, and all elements and attributes in subsumed namespaces.

9.2 Markup Compatibility Namespace
The following is the Markup Compatibility namespace:
http://schemas.openxmlformats.org/markup-compatibility/2006

The namespace includes XML elements and attributes that markup producers can use to express to markup
consumers how they shall respond to markup in non-understood namespaces. The elements and attributes
described in this Part are contained in the Markup Compatibility namespace.

DRAFT: Contents are subject to change without notice. 12



10
11
12

13
14

15

Markup Compatibility Attributes and Elements

10. Markup Compatibility Attributes and
Elements

This Part defines attributes to express compatibility rules and elements to specify alternate content.

[Note: Whitespace characters that can appear in attribute values, as defined in the XML specification, are
described in the following table:

Table 10-1. Whitespace characters in attribute values

Character Syntax

space #x20
tab #x9
line feed HxA

carriage return | #xD

end note]

Whitespace characters that appear in attribute values shall be normalized by markup consumers before
processing as follows:

1. Replace each tab, line feed, and carriage return with a space.
2. Collapse contiguous sequences of spaces into a single space.
3. Remove leading and trailing spaces.

[Note: The following table, and Table 10-3, summarize the Markup Compatibility attributes and elements,
respectively, and are further described in the sub-clauses that follow.

Table 10-2. Compatibility-rule attributes

Name Description

Ignorable A whitespace-delimited list of namespace prefixes that identify a set of
namespaces whose elements and attributes should be silently ignored by
markup consumers that do not understand the namespace of the element or
attribute in question.

ProcessContent A whitespace-delimited list of element-qualified names identifying the
expanded names of elements whose content shall be processed, even if the
elements themselves are ignored. In any qualified name in the list, the wildcard
character “*” can replace the local name to indicate that the content of all
elements in the namespace shall be processed.

DRAFT: Contents are subject to change without notice. 13



2

N o »

10
11
12

Markup Compatibility Attributes and Elements

Name Description

PreserveElements | A whitespace-delimited list of element qualified names identifying the
expanded names of elements that should be preserved when the markup is
edited, even if the elements themselves are ignored. In any qualified name in
the list, the wildcard character “*” can replace the local name to indicate that all
elements in the namespace should be preserved.

PreserveAttributes | A whitespace-delimited list of attribute qualified names identifying the
expanded names of attributes that should be preserved when the markup is
edited. In any qualified name in the list, the wildcard character “*” can replace
the local name to indicate that all attributes in the namespace should be
preserved.

MustUnderstand A whitespace-delimited list of namespace prefixes identifying a set of
namespace names. Markup consumers that do not understand these
namespaces shall not continue to process the markup document and shall
generate an error.

Table 10-3. Alternate-content elements

Name Description

AlternateContent | Associates a set of possible markup alternatives that a markup consumer might
choose based on that markup consumer’s understood namespaces. The markup
consumer chooses the first alternative, in markup order, requiring only
namespaces it understands.

Choice This child of AlternateContent contains a single markup alternative and identifies
the namespaces that the markup consumer needs to understand in order to
choose and process that alternative. At least one Choice element is required.

Fallback This child of AlternateContent specifies the fallback markup alternative a markup
consumer chooses if the markup consumer cannot choose any Choice alternative.
An AlternateContent element shall hold no more than one Fallback element,
which if present, shall follow all Choice elements.

end note]

10.1 Compatibility-Rule Attributes

This Part describes the manner by which compatibility rules can be associated with any XML element, including
Markup Compatibility elements. Compatibility rules are associated with an element by means of compatibility-
rule attributes. These attributes control how markup consumers, including markup editors, shall react to
elements or attributes from non-understood namespaces.

The principal compatibility-rule attribute is the Ignorable attribute. By default, markup consumers should
treat the presence of any element or attribute from a non-understood namespace as an error condition.
However, elements and attributes from a non-understood namespace identified in an Ignorable attribute shall
be ignored without error.

DRAFT: Contents are subject to change without notice. 14



10

11
12
13
14

15
16
17

18
19
20
21
22
23

24

25

26

27
28
29
30
31
32
33

34

35

Markup Compatibility Attributes and Elements

Compatibility-rule attributes shall affect the element to which they are attached, including the element’s other
attributes and contents. The order in which compatibility-rule attributes occur on an element shall not affect
the application of those rules to that element, its attributes, or its contents.

10.1.1 Ignorable Attribute

The Ignorable attribute is declared as a whitespace-delimited list of namespace prefixes, where each
namespace prefix identifies an ignorable namespace. During processing, if a markup consumer encounters an
element or attribute in a non-understood and ignorable namespace, the markup consumer shall treat that
element or attribute as if it did not exist and shall not generate an error.

Markup consumers should treat elements and attributes from non-ignorable and non-understood namespaces
as errors.

[Note: By default, an ignored element is ignored in its entirety, including its attributes and its content. The
processing of an ignored element’s contents is enabled through the use of the ProcessContents attribute. The
PreserveAttributes and PreserveElements attributes can be used to assist markup editors in preserving
ignored elements and ignored attributes. end note]

If an Ignorable attribute references an understood namespace, its presence shall not affect the processing of
elements and attributes from the understood namespace, regardless of whether or not those elements and
attributes are recognized by the markup consumer.

The presence of an Ignorable attribute shall reset a markup consumer’s content-processing and preservation
behavior for all elements and attributes in the namespaces referenced by the Ignorable attribute value. Once
reset, by default the markup consumer shall ignore all content contained by the ignored element and markup
editors shall not preserve ignored attributes and elements. This default behavior shall be overridden by the
presence of any ProcessContent, PreserveAttributes, and PreserveElements attributes on the element
carrying the Ignorable attribute.

The value of the Ignorable attribute can be an empty or blank string. When a markup consumer encounters
such a value, it shall proceed as if the Ignorable attribute was not present.

[Example: Example 10-1. Processing Ignorable and PreserveAttributes attributes

The example namespace with the name http://schemas.openxm]lformats.org/Circles/v1 defines a
Version 1 element, Circle, in its initial version. The subsequent Version 2 of the markup specification
introduces the Opacity attribute in a new Version 2 namespace. The subsequent Version 3 of the markup
specification introduces the Luminance attribute in a Version 3 namespace. The markup is loadable by markup
consumers conforming to any one of these markup specification versions. The PreserveAttributes attribute
specifies that the v3:Luminance attribute should be preserved during editing, even when the markup editor
does not understand the v3:Luminance attribute.

For a Version 1 markup consumer, Opacity and Luminance are ignored attributes.

For a Version 2 markup consumer, only Luminance is an ignored attribute.

DRAFT: Contents are subject to change without notice. 15



O 00 N O U A W N

S e N i o
N ol A W N R O

18

22

23

24

25
26
27
28

Markup Compatibility Attributes and Elements

For a Version 3 markup consumer and beyond, none of the attributes are ignored.

<Circles xmlns="http://schemas.openxmlformats.org/Circles/v1l"
xmlns:mc="http://schemas.openxmlformats.org/markup-

compatibility/2006"

xmlns:v2="http://schemas.openxmlformats.org/Circles/v2"
xmlns:v3="http://schemas.openxmlformats.org/Circles/v3"

mc:Ignorable="v2 v3"

mc:PreserveAttributes=

"v3:Luminance'">

<Circle Center="0,0" Radius="20" Color="Blue"

v2:0pacity="0.5" v3:

<Circle Center="25,0"

v2:0pacity="0.5" v3:

<Circle Center="50,0"

v2:0pacity="0.5" v3:

<Circle Center="13,0"

v2:0pacity="0.5" v3:

<Circle Center="38,0"

v2:0pacity="0.5" v3:

</Circles>

Luminance="13" />
Radius="20" color="Black"
Luminance="13" />
Radius="20" Color="Red"
Luminance="13" />
Radius="20" Color="Yellow"
Luminance="13" />
Radius="20" color="Green"
Luminance="13" />

The following figure shows an example possible rendering of the markup above.

Figure 10-1. Rings

end example]

[Example: Example 10-2. Processing Ignorable content using namespaces

A markup consumer that does not understand the namespace with the name
http://schemas.openxmlformats.org/MyExtension/vl shall ignore both the a:IgnoreMe and
b:IgnoreMeToo elements. Although the two elements use different namespace prefixes, they draw from the

same ignorable namespace.

DRAFT: Contents are subject to change without notice. 16


http://schemas.openxmlformats.org/Circles/v1
http://schemas.openxmlformats.org/markup-%20%20compatibility/2006
http://schemas.openxmlformats.org/markup-%20%20compatibility/2006
http://schemas.openxmlformats.org/Circles/v2
http://schemas.openxmlformats.org/Circles/v3

O 00 N O U1 A W N B

11

12

13
14
15
16

17
18
19
20

21
22

23
24

25
26

27

28

29
30

32
33
34
35
36
37

Markup Compatibility Attributes and Elements

<Circles
xmlns="http://schemas.openxmlformats.org/Circles/vl"
xmlns:mc="http://schemas.openxmlformats.org/markup-
compatibility/2006"
xmlns:a="http://schemas.openxmlformats.org/MyExtension/v1"
xmlns:b="http://schemas.openxmlformats.org/MyExtension/v1l"
mc:Ignorable="a">
<a:IgnoremMe />
<b:IgnoreMeToo />

</Circles>

end example]

10.1.2 ProcessContent Attribute

The ProcessContent attribute is declared as a whitespace-delimited list of element-qualified names identifying
the expanded names of elements whose content shall be processed, even if the elements themselves are

“uxn

ignored. In any qualified name in the list, the wildcard character can replace the local name to indicate that

the content all elements in the namespace shall be processed.

A markup consumer that encounters an ignored element whose expanded name matches the expanded name
of an element declared in the ProcessContent attribute value, the markup consumer shall consider that
element to be a processed element, regardless of whether or not the element’s qualified name matches the
qualified name declared in the ProcessContent attribute value.

A markup consumer that encounters a processed element shall process the contents of that element as if the
contents were directly embedded within the parent element of the ignored element.

The ProcessContent attribute value shall not reference any element name that does not belong to a
namespace that is identified by the Ignorable attribute declared on the same element.

The value of the ProcessContent attribute can be an empty or blank string. When a markup consumer
encounters such a value, it shall proceed as if the ProcessContent attribute was not declared.

A markup producer shall not generate an element that also declares an xml:lang or xml:space attribute.
[Example: Example 10-3. Processing Ignorable and ProcessContent attributes

A Version 1 markup consumer ignores the blue, black, and red circles, but does render the yellow and green
circles.

<Circles
xmlns="http://schemas.openxmlformats.org/Circles/v1l"
xmlns:mc="http://schemas.openxmlformats.org/markup-
compatibility/2006"
xmlns:v2="http://schemas.openxmlformats.org/Circles/v2"
mc:Ignorable="v2"
mc:ProcessContent="v2:Blink" >

DRAFT: Contents are subject to change without notice. 17


http://schemas.openxmlformats.org/Circles/v1
http://schemas.openxmlformats.org/markup-%20%20compatibility/2006
http://schemas.openxmlformats.org/markup-%20%20compatibility/2006
http://schemas.openxmlformats.org/MyExtension/v1
http://schemas.openxmlformats.org/MyExtension/v1
http://schemas.openxmlformats.org/Circles/v1
http://schemas.openxmlformats.org/markup-%20%20compatibility/2006
http://schemas.openxmlformats.org/markup-%20%20compatibility/2006
http://schemas.openxmlformats.org/Circles/v2

O 00 N O U1 A W N B

=
o

e
N

13
14
15
16
17

18

19

20
21

22
23
24

25

26
27
28
29
30

31
32
33
34
35
36

Markup Compatibility Attributes and Elements

<v2:Watermark Opacity="v0.1">
<Circle Center="0,0" Radius="20" color="Blue" />
<Circle Center="25,0" Radius="20" color="Black" />
<Circle Center="50,0" Radius="20" Color="Red" />

</v2:wWatermark>

<v2:BTink>
<Circle Center="13,0" Radius="20" Color="Yellow" />
<Circle Center="38,0" Radius="20" Color="Green" />

</v2:Blink>

</Circles>

The Version 1 markup consumer, unaware of Version 2 markup, renders the above markup as if it had
processed the following markup:

<Circles
xmlns="http://schemas.openxmlformats.org/Circles/vl" >
<Circle Center="13,0" Radius="20" Color="Yellow" />
<Circle Center="38,0" Radius="20" Color="Green" />
</Circles>

end example]

10.1.3 PreserveElements and PreserveAttributes Attributes

The Ignorable attribute presents a challenge unique to markup editors in deciding when to preserve ignored
markup in the face of modification and when to discard ignored markup.

A markup editor might use the presence of PreserveElements and PreserveAttributes attributes as hints for
deciding what ignored elements and attributes to preserve when markup is modified. The markup consumer
might differ in interpretation of those hints according to the markup specification of the particular markup
document being edited.

Markup specifications should specify conditions under which markup editors might preserve ignored markup.
If a markup specification lacks such guidance, markup editors for markup documents based on that markup
specification should discard all ignored elements or attributes. [Note: Even if a markup specification provides
such guidance, a markup editor might choose to discard all ignored markup without regard to the presence of
any PreserveElements or PreserveAttributes attribute. end note]

A markup specification can restrict preservation of elements identified by the PreserveElements attribute to
those elements that are descendants of particular elements. Likewise, a markup specification can restrict the
set of elements whose ignored attributes can be preserved, as identified by the PreserveAttributes element,
to those that are descendants of particular elements. Regardless of any such restrictions, markup consumers
shall always accept, but possibly ighore, PreserveElements and PreserveAttributes attributes on any
element.

DRAFT: Contents are subject to change without notice. 18



1

10
11

12
13

14
15

16

17
18
19
20
21

22
23
24
25

26
27

28
29

30
31

32

33
34

Markup Compatibility Attributes and Elements

10.1.3.1 PreserveElements Attribute

The PreserveElements attribute is declared as a whitespace-delimited list of element qualified names
identifying the expanded names of elements that should be preserved when the markup is edited, even if the

“uxn

elements themselves are ignored. In any qualified name in the list, the wildcard character can replace the

local name to indicate that all elements in the namespace should be preserved.

A markup consumer that encounters an ignored element whose expanded name matches the expanded name
of an element declared in the PreserveElements attribute value, the markup consumer shall consider that
element to be a preserved element, regardless of whether or not the element’s qualified name matches the
qualified name declared in the PreserveElements attribute value.

When an element is ignored and preserved, all of its unprefixed attributes shall also be preserved along with
any preserved attributes declared in the PreserveAttributes attribute value.

The PreserveElements attribute value shall not reference any element name that does not belong to a
namespace that is identified by the Ignorable attribute declared on the same element.

The value of the PreserveElements attribute can be an empty or blank string. When a markup consumer
encounters such a value, it shall proceed as if the PreserveElements attribute was not declared.

10.1.3.2 PreserveAttributes Attributes

The PreserveAttributes attribute is declared as a whitespace-delimited list of attribute qualified names
identifying the expanded names of attributes that should be preserved when the markup is edited. [Note: An
attribute cannot be preserved unless it appears on a preserved element. end note] In any qualified name in the

“uxn

list, the wildcard character can replace the local name to indicate that all attributes in the namespace

should be preserved.

A markup consumer that encounters an ignored attribute whose expanded name matches the expanded name
of an attribute identified in the PreserveAttributes attribute value, the markup consumer shall consider that
attribute to be a preserved attribute, regardless of whether or not the attribute’s qualified name matches the
qualified name declared in the PreserveAttributes attribute value.

A markup consumer shall not determine preservation of any unprefixed local attributes of an element based
on the value of the PreserveAttributes attribute

The ProcessAttributes attribute value shall not reference any attribute name that does not belong to a
namespace that is identified by the Ignorable attribute declared on the same element.

The value of the PreserveAttributes attribute can be an empty or blank string. When a markup consumer
encounters such a value, it shall proceed as if the PreserveAttributes attribute was not declared.

10.1.4 MustUnderstand Attribute

The MustUnderstand attribute is declared as a whitespace-delimited list of namespace prefixes identifying a
set of namespace names. A markup consumer that does not understand these identified namespaces shall not

DRAFT: Contents are subject to change without notice. 19



Markup Compatibility Attributes and Elements

continue to process the markup document, regardless of whether the non-understood namespace was
declared as an ignorable namespace on an ancestor element. Markup consumers shall generate an error
condition if one or more of these identified namespaces is not understood.

The value of the MustUnderstand attribute can be an empty or blank string. When a markup consumer
encounters such a value, it shall proceed as if the MustUnderstand attribute was not declared.

[Note: §10.2 clarifies the rules for processing the MustUnderstand attribute when it is applied to a Choice or
Fallback element, or when it is applied to a descendant element of one of those elements. end note]

[Example: Example 10—-4. Processing an attribute’s prefixed qualified name

The declaration of a Version 2 attribute causes a Version 1 markup consumer to trigger an error when
processing the last Circle element.

<Circles
xmlns="http://schemas.openxmlformats.org/Circles/v1l"
xmlns:mc="http://schemas.openxmlformats.org/markup-
compatibility/2006"
xmlns:v2="http://schemas.openxmlformats.org/Circles/v2">
<Circle Center="0,0" Radius="20" Color="Blue" />
<Circle Center="25,0" Radius="20" Color="Black" />
<Circle Center="50,0" Radius="20" Color="Red" />
<Circle Center="13,0" Radius="20" Color="Yellow" />
<Circle Center="38,0" Radius="20" Color="Green"

v2:0pacity="0.5" />
</Circles>

Example 10-5. Processing a MustUnderstand attribute

The value of the MustUnderstand attribute causes a Version 1 markup consumer to trigger an error when
processing the root Circles element.

<Circles
xmlns="http://schemas.openxmlformats.org/Circles/vl"
xmlns:mc=http://schemas.openxmlformats.org/markup-
compatibility/2006
xmlns:v2="http://schemas.openxmlformats.org/Circles/v2"
mc:MustUnderstand="v2">
<Circle Center="0,0" Radius="20" Color="Blue" />
<Circle Center="25,0" Radius="20" Color="Black" />
<Circle Center="50,0" Radius="20" Color="Red" />
<Circle Center="13,0" Radius="20" color="Yellow" />
<Circle Center="38,0" Radius="20" color="Green"

v2:0pacity="0.5" />
</Circles>

end example)

DRAFT: Contents are subject to change without notice. 20


http://schemas.openxmlformats.org/Circles/v1
http://schemas.openxmlformats.org/markup-%20%20compatibility/2006
http://schemas.openxmlformats.org/markup-%20%20compatibility/2006
http://schemas.openxmlformats.org/markup-%20%20compatibility/2006
http://schemas.openxmlformats.org/markup-%20%20compatibility/2006

10
11

12

13
14

15
16
17

18
19
20
21

22
23
24
25
26

27
28
29
30

31
32
33
34
35

Markup Compatibility Attributes and Elements

10.2 Alternate-Content Elements

[Note: Markup producers can generate a markup document that includes multiple markup alternatives, each
labeled with the namespaces that needs to be understood by any markup consumer choosing that alternative.
A markup consumer shall choose only a single alternative. A particular markup alternative can exploit features
introduced in subsequent revisions of the markup specification or in extensions to the markup specification.

In some cases, the Ignorable attribute could provide flexibility sufficient for a markup producer to create an
acceptable experience to users of a markup consumer that is unaware of any revisions or extensions. In other
cases, it could be desirable or necessary for markup producers to provide different markup alternatives, with
one alternative processed by markup consumers implemented according to particular revisions or extensions
of the markup specification, and others processed by markup consumers implemented according to different
revisions or extensions of the markup specification. end note]

10.2.1 AlternateContent Element

The AlternateContent element contains the full set of all possible markup alternatives. Each possible
alternative is contained within either a Choice or Fallback child element of the AlternateContent element.

An AlternateContent element shall contain one or more Choice child elements, optionally followed by a
Fallback child element. If present, there shall be only one Fallback element, and it shall follow all Choice
elements. An AlternateContent element shall not be the child of an AlternateContent element.

More than one Choice child element might be specified, each identifying the namespaces that a markup
consumer needs to understand in order to choose the markup alternative contained within the Choice
element. Markup consumers shall rely solely on the namespaces identified by the Choice element rather than
the alternate content markup itself in order to decide which content to use.

AlternateContent elements may include the attributes Ignorable, MustUnderstand, ProcessContent,
PreserveElements, and PreserveAttributes described in this Part. These attributes’ qualified names shall be
prefixed when associated with an AlternateContent element. A markup consumer shall generate an error if it
encounters an unprefixed attribute name associated with an AlternateContent element. [Note: A namespace
declaration is not considered to be an unprefixed attribute name. end note]

AlternateContent elements may contain elements or attributes that are ignored according to the rules

in §10.1. Therefore, in addition to Choice and Fallback elements, an element from a non-understood and
ignorable namespace may occur as a child of AlternateContent. However, a markup consumer shall generate
an error if it encounters any child element from a namespace that is neither understood nor ignorable.

When a markup consumer processes an AlternateContent element, each successive Choice or Fallback
element is considered in markup order for selection based on its attributes. If a Choice or Fallback element is
not selected for processing, all of the child and descendant elements of that Choice or Fallback element shall
be treated as if they did not exist. A markup consumer shall not generate an error based on any
MustUnderstand attribute applied to an element contained within the content of the unselected Choice or

DRAFT: Contents are subject to change without notice. 21



10
11
12

13

14

15

16

17
18
19
20
21

22
23
24
25
26
27

28

29

30

31
32
33

34
35

Markup Compatibility Attributes and Elements

Fallback element. A markup consumer shall not generate an error based on any markup that is contained
within an unselected Choice or Fallback element, even if that markup is not conformant to this Part.

In processing an AlternateContent element, the attributes of every child Choice or Fallback element shall be
processed and checked for conformance to this Part, regardless of whether the Choice or Fallback element
precedes or follows the selected alternative in markup order. If the AlternateContent element’s child Choice
or Fallback elements include an attribute from a namespace that is not understood and is not ignorable, the
markup consumer shall generate an error. Likewise, a markup consumer shall generate an error if it
encounters a MustUnderstand attribute included on a Choice or Fallback element that identifies a namespace
that it does not understand.

The content of the selected Choice or Fallback element is processed as though it replaces the entire
AlternateContent element. All namespace declarations and compatibility-rule attributes present on the
AlternateContent element or selected Choice or Fallback element shall be processed as though they appeared
on every child element of the selected Choice or Fallback element.

[Note: The AlternateContent element can appear as the root element of a markup document. end note]

AlternateContent elements shall not declare an xml:lang or xml:space attribute.

10.2.2 Choice Element

All Choice elements shall have a Requires attribute whose value contains a whitespace-delimited list of
namespace prefixes that identify the namespaces that a markup consumer needs to understand to select that
Choice and process the content. If the markup consumer does not understand all of the namespaces identified,
it shall not select that Choice element. Markup consumers shall select the first Choice element, in markup
order, in which all namespaces identified by the Requires attribute are understood.

Choice elements can include the attributes Ignorable, MustUnderstand, ProcessContent, PreserveElements,
and PreserveAttributes described in this Part. These attributes shall be prefixed when declared on a Choice
element. A markup consumer shall generate an error if it encounters a Choice element having any unprefixed
attribute name, with the single exception of the Requires attribute, which shall be unprefixed. [Note: A
namespace declaration is not considered to be an unprefixed attribute name. end note] A markup consumer
that encounters a prefixed Requires attribute, when the prefix is associated with the Markup Compatibility
namespace, shall generate an error.

Choice elements shall not carry an xml:lang or xml:space attribute.

10.2.3 Fallback Element

If no Choice element can be selected, markup consumers shall use the content provided in a Fallback
element, if present. If no Choice element can be selected and no Fallback element is provided, the document
content is processed as if the AlternateContent element were absent.

Fallback elements can include the attributes Ignorable, MustUnderstand, ProcessContent,
PreserveElements, and PreserveAttributes described in this Part. These attributes shall be prefixed when

DRAFT: Contents are subject to change without notice. 22



10
11

13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41

Markup Compatibility Attributes and Elements

declared on a Fallback element. A markup consumer shall generate an error if it encounters a Fallback
element having any unprefixed attribute name. [Note: A namespace declaration is not considered to be an
unprefixed attribute name. end note]

Fallback elements can include ignored attributes.

Fallback elements shall not declare an xml:lang or xml:space attribute.

10.2.4 Alternate-Content Examples

The following examples illustrate the usage of alternate-content elements.
[Example: Example 10-6. Processing AlternateContent markup

In this example, luminance is expressed as an attribute of a Circle element for markup consumers supporting
the Version 3 namespace, identified by the v3 namespace prefix, and as an attribute of a LuminanceFilter
element for other markup consumers.

<Circles
xmlns="http://schemas.openxmlformats.org/Circles/vl"
xmlns:mc=http://schemas.openxmlformats.org/markup-
compatibility/2006
xmlns:v2=http://schemas.openxmlformats.org/Circles/v2
xmlns:v3=http://schemas.openxmlformats.org/Circles/v3
mc:Ignorable="v2 v3'">
<mc:AlternateContent>
<mc:Choice Requires="v3">
<v3:Circle Center="0,0" Radius="20" Color="Blue"
Opacity="0.5" Luminance="13" />
<v3:Circle Center="25,0" Radius="20" Color="Black"
Opacity="0.5" Luminance="13" />
<v3:Circle Center="50,0" Radius="20" cColor="Red"
Opacity="0.5" Luminance="13" />
<v3:Circle Center="13,0" Radius="20" color="yelTlow"
Opacity="0.5" Luminance="13" />
<v3:Circle Center="38,0" Radius="20" Color="Green'
Opacity="0.5" Luminance="13" />
</mc:Choice>
<mc:Fallback>
<LuminanceFilter Luminance="13">
<Circle Center="0,0" Radius="20" Color="Blue"
v2:0pacity="0.5" />
<Circle Center="25,0" Radius="20" Color="Black"
v2:0pacity="0.5" />
<Circle Center="50,0" Radius="20" Color="Red"
v2:0pacity="0.5" />
<Circle Center="13,0" Radius="20" Color="Yellow"
v2:0pacity="0.5" />

DRAFT: Contents are subject to change without notice. 23


http://schemas.openxmlformats.org/markup-%20%20compatibility/2006
http://schemas.openxmlformats.org/markup-%20%20compatibility/2006
http://schemas.openxmlformats.org/Circles/v2
http://schemas.openxmlformats.org/Circles/v3

D A W N R

10

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26

27

Markup Compatibility Attributes and Elements

<Circle Center="38,0" Radius="20" color="Green"
v2:0pacity="0.5" />
</LuminanceFilter>
</mc:Fallback>
</mc:AlternateContent>
</Circles>

end example)
[Example: Example 10-7. Processing AlternateContent markup using namespaces

In this example, if the markup consumer understands the metallic-finishes namespace, the contents of the
mc:Choice block are used. If it does not, the contents of mc:Fallback are used instead.

<Circles
xmlns="http://schemas.openxmlformats.org/Circles/vl"
xmlns:mc="http://schemas.openxmlformats.org/markup-
compatibility/2006" >
<mc:AlternateContent
xmlns:m="http://schemas.openxmlformats.org/metallic-
finishes/v1">
<mc:Choice Requires="m">
<Circle m:Finish="GoldLeaf" Center="100,100" Radius="50"
/>
</mc:Choice>
<mc:Fallback>
<Circle Fill="Gold" Center="100,100" Radius="50" />
</mc:Fallback>
</mc:AlternateContent>
</Circles>

end example]

DRAFT: Contents are subject to change without notice.

24



10

11

12
13

14
15

16
17
18

19
20
21
22
23
24
25

26

27
28
29
30
31

Namespace Subsumption

11. Namespace Subsumption

11.1 The Subsumption Process

A namespace subsumes another namespace if it includes all of the elements, attributes, and attribute values of
the subsumed namespace.

A markup specification that defines a subsuming namespace shall require that any instance of the following
constructs that would be recognized in the subsumed namespace shall also be recognized and interpreted
identically in the subsuming namespace.

e Element local names

o Unprefixed attribute names of elements
e Prefixed attribute names of elements

e Attribute values

Subsumption is the process by which a markup consumer recognizes and interprets elements, attributes, and
attribute values in a subsumed namespace as if they occurred in the subsuming namespace.

When performing subsumption, markup consumers might confirm that the markup using the old namespace is
compatible with the specification of the old namespace

Any markup specification that relies on the Markup Compatibility namespace should define a namespace
naming convention for use by future versions of that specification when those future versions introduce new
namespaces that subsume older namespaces.

When markup consumers encounter a non-understood namespace name, they might examine it for a naming
convention that suggests that an understood namespace is being subsumed. The suggestion of a subsumption
relationship shall not suppress error processing triggered by the non-understood namespace name. If error
processing is triggered, markup consumers might use the suggested subsumption relationship to choose the
most appropriate error message or error code. [Example: One error message might encourage upgrading to a
newer application version, while another might merely highlight the non-understood namespace name. end
example)

11.2 Special Considerations for Attributes

§6.3 of the W3C Recommendation “Namespaces in XML 1.0 (Second Edition)” makes a distinction between
prefixed attributes and unprefixed attributes sharing the same local name. Given an element whose expanded
name refers to namespace N, an unprefixed attribute with local name L is distinct from a prefixed attribute
with local name L and namespace N. The existence of this distinction is important in defining correct
subsumption behavior for markup consumers.

DRAFT: Contents are subject to change without notice. 25



10

11

12

13
14
15

16
17
18
19
20
21

22

23
24

25
26

27
28

Namespace Subsumption

A subsuming namespace might extend a pre-existing element local name with a new unprefixed attribute.
Similarly, a subsuming namespace might create a new attribute designed for prefixed use.

[Note: The statements above introduce a potential ambiguity in defining the correct behavior of a markup
consumer performing subsumption.

Assume that the namespace associated with prefix v2 subsumes the namespace associated with v1. Suppose a
markup consumer that understands the v2 namespace encounters markup of the following form:

<v1l:01dElement mc:Ignorable="v2” v2:NewAttibute="value” />

How should that markup consumer interpret that markup? Should it be considered equivalent to the following
markup?

<v2:01dElement NewAttribute="value” />
Or should it be considered equivalent to the following markup?
<v2:01dETement v2:NewAttribute="value” />

According to “Namespaces in XML 1.0 (Second Edition)”, these two potential pieces of markup are not
equivalent. Additionally, the XML Schema specification allows for the construction of different XSD schemas
that validate one, the other, or both of these constructs. end note]

When subsuming an element from an older namespace that carries a prefixed attribute from a newer,
subsuming namespace, a markup consumer shall decide whether to treat the new attribute as if its expanded
name refers to the new namespace or as if its expanded name refers to no namespace. If a subsuming
namespace adds a new attribute or permissible attribute value to an element that was present in the
subsumed namespace, the markup specification that defines the subsuming namespace shall state which of
the two subsumption behaviors shall be used by markup consumers and assumed by markup producers.

[Note: 13-1 illustrates how a markup preprocessor handles each of the two possible behaviors. end note]

In order to support a preprocessing model for Markup Compatibility elements and attributes, specifications
should restrict the use of any combination of prefixed and unprefixed attributes with the same local name.

A namespace should not be subsumed by a newer namespace if the older namespace includes both a prefixed
attribute and an unprefixed attribute sharing its local name but having a different type or different semantics.

A subsuming namespace should not include both a prefixed attribute and an unprefixed attribute sharing its
local name but having a different type or different semantics.

DRAFT: Contents are subject to change without notice. 26



10
11
12
13

14

15

16
17
18
19

20

21
22

23

24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31

Application-Defined Extension Elements

12. Application-Defined Extension Elements

A markup specification using Markup Compatibility elements and attributes might define one or more specific
extension elements in the namespaces it defines. Extension elements suspend Markup Compatibility
processing within their content. Except as noted below, within the content of an extension element, markup
consumers shall not treat elements and attributes from non-understood namespaces as Markup Compatibility
errors. Similarly, under the same conditions, markup consumers shall disregard elements and attributes from
the Markup Compatibility namespace.

A specification for an element nested somewhere within an extension-element might require a markup
consumer to re-establish Markup Compatibility processing. Within the scope of such a nested element and its
content, a markup consumer shall disregard all Markup Compatibility attributes that were encountered on
elements outside of the element that re-establishes Markup Compatibility processing. Within the scope of
such a nested element, a markup consumer might understand a set of namespaces that is different from the
set of namespaces understood at the point in the markup where the extension element was encountered.

The following examples illustrate two uses of application-defined extension elements:
[Example: Example 12—1. An application-defined XML island

An extension element can be used to introduce an “island” of unprocessed XML whose markup is otherwise
unconstrained by the application's specification. The specification of the island element can further require
preservation of the contents of the island by markup processors, without requiring the use of the
PreserveElements and PreserveAttributes Markup Compatibility attributes. end example]

[Example: Example 12-2. An application-defined add-in element

Some markup specifications and markup consumers can use an extension element to implement an add-in
model. In an add-in model, the specification for the contents of the extension element is separate from the
specification for the extension element itself.

The specification for some particular nested content can include support for Markup Compatibility elements
and attributes, while the specification for other nested could omit such support. If the specification for the
nested content does include support for Markup Compatibility elements and attributes, the Markup
Compatibility processing state is reset temporarily for processing of the nested content. Any Ignorable
attribute-value associated with an extension element or any of its ancestor elements is “forgotten” during the
processing of content nested within that extension element. In an add-in model the set of namespaces
assumed to be understood when processing descendant elements of an extension element is completely
unrelated to the set of understood namespaces when that extension element itself is processed.

DRAFT: Contents are subject to change without notice. 27



2

O 00 N o u b

Application-Defined Extension Elements

In this example, the "Circles" specification includes an extension AddIn element, allowing for nested markup
to be handled by a markup consumer that does not process Circle markup. The specification for the nested
"TextFlow" markup does not provide for the processing of Markup Compatibility elements and attributes.

<Circles
xmlns="http://schemas.openxmlformats.org/Circles/vl"
xmlns:mc=http://schemas.openxmlformats.org/markup-
compatibility/2006
xmlns:v2="http://schemas.openxmlformats.org/Circles/v2"
mc:Ignorable="v2 ">
<Circle Center="0,0" Radius="20" Color="Blue"
v2:0pacity="0.5" />
<Circle Center="25,0" Radius="20" Color="Black"
v2:0pacity="0.5" />
<Circle Center="50,0" Radius="20" Color="Red"
v2:0pacity="0.5" />
<Circle Center="13,0" Radius="20" Color="vellow"
v2:0pacity="0.5" />
<Circle Center="38,0" Radius="20" Ccolor="Green"
v2:0pacity="0.5" />
<AddIn Center="25,10" Radius="10" CodeBase=
"http://www.openxmlformats.org/code/TextFlowAddin.jar">
<TextFlow
xmlns="http://schemas.openxmlformats.org/TextFlow/v1l">
<!l--
Because the TextFlow specification does not make use
of Markup Compatibility elements and attributes,
the TextFlow processor would consider the presence
of an mc:Ignorable attribute to be an error condition.
Because the TextFlow specification is completely
unaware of all versions of the Circles specification,
the TextFlow processor would also consider the
presence of a Circle or v2:Ellipse element to be an
error condition.
-—>
<Paragraph>How are <Bold>you</Bold>?</Paragraph>
</TextFlow>
</AddIn>
</Circles>

end example)

DRAFT: Contents are subject to change without notice. 28


http://schemas.openxmlformats.org/markup-%20%20compatibility/2006
http://schemas.openxmlformats.org/markup-%20%20compatibility/2006

10
11
12
13

14

15
16
17
18

19
20
21

22
23

24

25

26
27

28
29

Preprocessing Model for Markup Consumption

13. Preprocessing Model for Markup
Consumption

This clause is informative

Markup consumers might rely on a preprocessing model to support Markup Compatibility. Such a model can
simplify the markup consumer’s implementation and allow it to rely on XML schema validation for the
preprocessed markup document. Furthermore, a single preprocessing implementation can be shared by
markup consumers that target various markup specifications.

A markup preprocessor accepts as input XML markup containing a variety of elements and attributes from the
following namespace categories:

e The Markup Compatibility namespace.

e Current namespaces: Understood namespaces that have not been subsumed by newer namespaces.

e Obsolete namespaces: Understood namespaces known to have been subsumed by newer
namespaces).

e Non-understood namespaces.

The markup preprocessor transforms its input markup into output markup that contains elements and
attributes drawn only from current and non-understood namespaces. This transformation is disabled for input
markup nested within an application-defined extension element. The markup preprocessor accomplishes its
transformation using the following rules:

The markup preprocessor checks for the correct usage of all elements and attributes in the Markup
Compatibility namespace, and triggers error processing if an element or attribute in that namespace violates
the requirements of this Markup Compatibility Part.

The markup preprocessor interprets occurrences of the MustUnderstand attribute, and triggers error
processing when appropriate.

The markup preprocessor removes all elements and attributes in the Markup Compatibility namespace,
removing the contents of unselected Choice and Fallback elements.

The markup preprocessor removes all elements and attributes in obsolete namespaces, and replaces them
with identically named elements and attributes in current namespaces.

Guided by the Ignorable attribute, the markup preprocessor removes some elements and attributes in non-
understood namespaces, leaving others undisturbed.

DRAFT: Contents are subject to change without notice. 29



10

11
12

13

14

16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43

Preprocessing Model for Markup Consumption

Guided by the ProcessContent attribute, the markup preprocessor removes all nested content within some
removed elements from non-understood namespaces.

In addition to producing such transformed output, the markup preprocessor might also implement
mechanisms to optionally provide to a markup editor the additional information necessary to preserve some
ignored content

[Note: The output of the markup preprocessor can be validated against a schema written entirely in terms of
current namespaces. Where a schema does not allow for an open attribute or content model, occurrences of
elements and attributes from non-understood namespaces in the markup preprocessor’s output will trigger
validation failures. Where a schema does allow for an open attribute or content model, occurrences of
elements and attributes from non-understood namespaces will validate successfully.

If a markup preprocessor is used in conjunction with XSD schema validation, the schema should set the value
of the elementFormDefault attribute of the root schema element to the value qualified. end note]

[Example: Example 13-3. Preprocessing using Markup Compatibility elements and attributes

Given the following input document:

<Circles
xmlns="http://schemas.openxmlformats.org/Circles/vl"
xmlns:mc="http://schemas.openxmlformats.org/markup-
compatibility/2006"
xmlns:v2="http://schemas.openxmlformats.org/Circles/v2"
xmlns:v3="http://schemas.openxmlformats.org/Circles/v3"
mc:Ignorable="v3"
mc:ProcessContent="v3:Blink">
<mc:AlternateContent>
<mc:Choice Requires="v3">
<v3:Circle Center="0,0" Radius="20" Color="Blue"
Opacity="0.5" Luminance="13" />
<v3:Circle Center="25,0" Radius="20" color="Black"
Opacity="0.5" Luminance="13" />
<v3:Circle Center="50,0" Radius="20" Ccolor="Red"
Opacity="0.5" Luminance="13" />
<v3:Circle Center="13,0" Radius="20" Color="Yellow"
Opacity="0.5" Luminance="13" />
<v3:Circle Center="38,0" Radius="20" color="Green"
Opacity="0.5" Luminance="13" />
</mc:Choice>
<mc:Fallback>
<LuminanceFilter Luminance="13">
<Circle Center="0,0" Radius="20" Color="Blue"
v2:0pacity="0.5" />
<Circle Center="25,0" Radius="20" color="Black"
v2:0pacity="0.5" />
<Circle Center="50,0" Radius="20" Color="Red"
v2:0pacity="0.5" />

DRAFT: Contents are subject to change without notice. 30



O 00 N O U1 A W N B

e e el e =
i A W N B O

16
17
18
19
20

21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37

38

39
40
41
42
43
44
45

Preprocessing Model for Markup Consumption

<Circle Center="13,0" Radius="20" color="Yellow"
v2:0pacity="0.5" />
<Circle Center="38,0" Radius="20" Color="Green"
v2:0pacity="0.5" />
</LuminanceFilter>
</mc:Fallback>
</mc:AlternateContent>
<v3:Blink>
<Circle Center="13,0" Radius="20" Color="Yellow" />
<Circle Center="38,0" Radius="20" Color="Green" />
</v3:Blink>
<v3:watermark>
<Circle Center="50,0" Radius="20" Color="Red" />
</v3:watermark>
</Circles>

According to §11.2, this markup document’s markup specification, when it defines the namespace name
http://schemas.openxmlformats.org/Circles/v2, shall state the intended subsumption behavior
when processing a Version 2 Opacity attribute that is applied to a Circle element from an earlier version.
Depending on that statement, a Version 2 markup consumer renders the above markup as if it had processed
one of the following pieces of preprocessed markup:

<v2:Circles
v2:xmlns="http://schemas.openxmlformats.org/Circles/v2">
<v2:LuminanceFilter Luminance="13">
<v2:Circle Center="0,0" Radius="20" Color="Blue"
Opacity="0.5" />
<v2:Circle Center="25,0" Radius="20" Color="Black"
Opacity="0.5" />
<v2:Circle Center="50,0" Radius="20" color="Red"
Opacity="0.5" />
<v2:Circle Center="13,0" Radius="20" cColor="Yellow"
Opacity="0.5" />
<v2:Circle Center="38,0" Radius="20" color="Green"
Opacity="0.5" />
</v2:LuminanceFilter>
<v2:Circle Center="13,0" Radius="20" color="Yellow" />
<v2:Circle Center="38,0" Radius="20" color="Green" />
</v2:Circles>

Or:

<v2:Circles
v2:xmIns="http://schemas.openxmlformats.org/Circles/v2">
<v2:LuminanceFilter Luminance="13">
<v2:Circle Center="0,0" Radius="20" cColor="Blue"
v2:0pacity="0.5" />
<v2:Circle Center="25,0" Radius="20" Color="Black"
v2:0pacity="0.5" />

DRAFT: Contents are subject to change without notice. 31



O 00 N O U1 A W N B

=
o

Jany
[N

[y
N

Preprocessing Model for Markup Consumption

<v2:Circle Center="50,0" Radius="20" color="Red"
v2:0pacity="0.5" />
<v2:Circle Center="13,0" Radius="20" cColor="Yellow"
v2:0pacity="0.5" />
<v2:Circle Center="38,0" Radius="20" Color="Green"
v2:0pacity="0.5" />
</v2:LuminanceFilter>
<v2:Circle Center="13,0" Radius="20" Color="Yellow" />
<v2:Circle Center="38,0" Radius="20" Color="Green" />
</v2:Circles>

end example]

End of informative text

DRAFT: Contents are subject to change without notice. 32



10

11

12

13

14

15

Bibliography

Annex A. Bibliography

This annex is informative.

The following documents are useful references for implementers and users of this Part, in addition to the
normative references:

ISO/IEC Directives Part 2, Rules for the structure and drafting of International Standards, Fourth edition, 2001,
ISBN 92-67-01070-0.

Extensible Markup Language (XML) 1.0 (Fourth Edition), W3C Recommendation, 16 August 2006.
Namespaces in XML 1.0 (Second Edition), W3C Recommendation, 16 August 2006.

RFC 3986 Uniform Resource Identifier (URI): Generic Syntax, The Internet Society, Berners-Lee, T., R. Fielding,
and L. Masinter, 2005, http://www.rfc-editor.org.

RFC 4234 Augmented BNF for Syntax Specifications: ABNF, The Internet Society, Crocker, D., P. Overell, 2005
XML Base, W3C Recommendation, 27 June 2001.

XML Schema Part 1: Structures Second Edition, W3C Recommendation, 28 October 2004.

XML Schema Part 2: Datatypes Second Edition, W3C Recommendation, 28 October 2004.

End of informative text.

DRAFT: Contents are subject to change without notice. 33



71

72

O 0 N o b

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37

Annex B. Index

This annex is informative.

alternate content ......ccooovccciiieeeeeecccceeee e, 5,11
AlternateContent .......cccceveevciiiiieeeee e, 14, 21
attribute
compatibility-rule.......ccoceeiviiiiiiiie e, 14
Ignorable .....cccoecvveiiicieieeiee e, See Ignorable
MustUnderstand ................ See MustUnderstand
PreserveAttributes........... See PreserveAttributes
PreserveElements.............. See PreserveElements
ProcessContent.......ccccuuunenn. See ProcessContent
CROICE. .ttt 14, 22
compatibility-rule attribute..........ccceeeeevieieccienens 5
consumer
non-strictly conforming..........ccoccovveeeecieeeccnnnnn. 3
strictly conforming .......cccceeeeeiieeeeciiee e, 2
element
alternate content ......occcovvecieeieeeiieeeeeeee e 21
AlternateContent ............... See AlternateContent
(01 0T 1 [o1 =T See Choice
Fallback.....cccovvvveveeeiiiiiieeeeeeeeeee See Fallback
extension element .......ccooevvveeeeiiiieeiieeeeee e 27
Fallback......cccccoviiiiiii 14, 22
IEC.. See International Electrotechnical Commission
18N0rable .....ooviiieeeeee e, 13,15
1243 Te] o < ISP PPPPTRIRE 5,11
iNformative teXt....cccoeeveviiieeeeee e, 2
International Electrotechnical Commission............ 8
International Organization for Standardization......8
(150 J RN See International Organization for
Standardization
ISO/IEC 10646......oeeeceeeeereeeteeeeree e 4
Markup CONSUMET .......cvvveeeiieeeeeiee e 5,11
markup document........ccceeeccieeeeciiee e, 5,11
Markup €ditor ......eeeeeiecciiieeee e, 5
Markup PreproCeSSOr ... . uvuiieeeeeeeccrirreeeeeeeeeennns 5,12

End of informative text

DRAFT: Contents are subject to change without notice.

38
39
40
a1
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60
61
62
63
64
65
66
67
68
69
70

Index

MArkup pProducer.....ccccceeeeecieeecrciee e 5,11
markup specification .........ccccevviviiee e, 5,11
MustUnderstand........cccoeeccviieeeeeeieicciieeeeeen, 14, 19
name
eXPANAE ..vviieiiiiiee et 5
o or= ] PO RO 5
PrefiXed. ... 5
QUAlITIE . 5
UNPrefiXed....cveiiieec e 5
namespace
CUITENt oo, 29
1gNOrable......cccoveeeeeeeeee e 5,11
o] o1y 1= (ISR 29
UNAEISTOOM .uvvvveiiiiieieiiieieieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeens 6,11
namespace declaration .......c.ccccoeceveeieciiieecciieeeens 5
NAMESPACE NAME...uvierreeeereerreeenereesreeenreeeeseeenseens 5
namespace subsumption.........ccccceveeeccieeecenneenn. 25
NOrMAtIVE TEXT ..vvviiiiiiiiieieiiieeeeeeeeeeeeveeeee e eeeeeeeeeeeeen 2
[aaF: [ o F=1 o] VAR 2
OPLIONAL....eeiiiecceee e 2
Office Open XML.....ccoeveiecieeiiciee e iv
PrESEIVE ..uvvvvvverrrirerererererererererererererererererenee 6,11,18
PreserveAttributes......ccvvevveveeeveveeeveeeeeveeeeenens 14, 19
PreserveElements......ccceevevvveeeeveveveeenenennns 14, 18, 19
ProcessContent.......cccuveeeeeiiiiiiiiiieieeiieeeeeis 13,17
producer
non-strictly conforming........ccccceeeciveeiniieeeennen, 3
strictly conforming......cccoecvveeeiiciiieiccieeceeees 2
FECOENIZE.ceiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeeesiiireeee e e e e ssiareeeeeeeeeas 6,11
SUDSUME....eiiiieeiteeetee ettt 12
SUbSUMPLION ... 25
W3C .ot See World Wide Web Consortium
World Wide Web Consortium .......cccceeeeveuvvienennnnn. 8
34



	Office Open XML
	Table of Contents
	Introduction
	Scope
	Conformance
	A Conforming Implementation
	Verbal Forms for the Expression of Provisions

	Normative References
	Definitions
	Notational Conventions
	Acronyms and Abbreviations
	General Description
	Overview
	Markup Compatibility Fundamentals
	Terminology
	Markup Compatibility Namespace

	Markup Compatibility Attributes and Elements
	Compatibility-Rule Attributes
	Ignorable Attribute
	ProcessContent Attribute
	PreserveElements and PreserveAttributes Attributes
	PreserveElements Attribute
	PreserveAttributes Attributes

	MustUnderstand Attribute

	Alternate-Content Elements
	AlternateContent Element
	Choice Element
	Fallback Element
	Alternate-Content Examples


	Namespace Subsumption
	The Subsumption Process
	Special Considerations for Attributes

	Application-Defined Extension Elements
	Preprocessing Model for Markup Consumption
	Bibliography
	Index

